losses ultimately realized on the Fund’s investments to be different than the unrealized appreciation (depreciation) reflected in the
valuations currently recorded.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates, including
changes due to inflation. The Fund intends to fund portions of its investments with borrowings, and at such time, its net investment
income will be affected by the difference between the rate at which the Fund invests and the rate at which the Fund borrows.
Accordingly, the Fund cannot assure shareholders that a significant change in market interest rates will not have a material adverse
effect on its net investment income.

As of March 31, 2025, 100.0% of the Fund’s debt investments at fair value were at floating rates. Based on the Fund’s
consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2025, the following table shows the annualized impact on net income
of hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates (considering base rate floors and ceilings for floating rate instruments assuming no
changes in the Fund’s investment and borrowing structure):

Interest Income Interest Expense Net Income
Up 300 basis points $ 50,078,139 $ 25,141,890 $ 24,936,249
Up 200 basis points 33,385,426 16,761,260 16,624,166
Up 100 basis points 16,692,713 8,380,630 8,312,083
Down 100 basis points (16,692,713) (8,380,630) (8,312,083)
Down 200 basis points (33,354,734) (16,761,260) (16,593,474)
Down 300 basis points (49,821,764) (25,141,890) (24,679,874)

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

(a)   Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

In accordance with Rules 13a-15(b) and 15d-15(b) of the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Fund’s management, under
the supervision and with the participation of the Fund’s President and Treasurer (principal executive officer) and Chief Financial
Officer (principal financial officer), carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Fund’s disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on